Subject Photographs

iii

Subject Photographs

Aerial View

Case: 1:18-cv-05587 Document #: 336-2 Filed: 04/22/19 Page 8 of 131 PageID #:5434

Subject Photographs

iv

Exterior Exterior

Exterior Exterior

Interior Kitchen

Case: 1:18-cv-05587 Document #: 336-2 Filed: 04/22/19 Page 9 of 131 PageID #:5435

Subject Photographs

v

Bedroom Bathroom

Basement Rear

Interior Kitchen

Case: 1:18-cv-05587 Document #: 336-2 Filed: 04/22/19 Page 10 of 131 PageID #:5436

Executive Summary

vi

Executive Summary

Property Name

Location

Highest and Best Use

As If Vacant

As Improved

Property Rights Appraised

Date of Report

Date of Inspection

Estimated Exposure Time

Estimated Marketing Time

Land Area 0.75 AC 32,540 SF

Zoning

Improvements

Property Type Apartment

Number of Buildings

Number of Stories

Gross Building Area

Net Rentable Area

Number of Units 32

Average Unit Size 973 SF

Year Built 1912 Renovated: 2018

Condition

Buyer Profile

Financial Indicators

Current Occupancy 0.0%

Stabilized Occupancy 96.0%

Stabilized Credit Loss 2.5%

Overall Capitalization Rate 7.25%

Pro Forma Operating Data Total Per Unit

Effective Gross Income $423,338 $13,229

Operating Expenses $131,506 $4,110

Expense Ratio 31.06%

Net Operating Income $291,831 $9,120

(Multi-family Garden)

Investor-Regional

Good, Upon Renovation

2

31,150 SF

6160-6212 South King Drive

March 5, 2018

Leased Fee Interest

Apartment

Apartment

6160-6212 South King Drive, Chicago, Cook

County, Illinois  60637

March 30, 2018

1

34,578 SF

6 Months

6 Months

RM-5 Residential Multi-Unit District

Case: 1:18-cv-05587 Document #: 336-2 Filed: 04/22/19 Page 11 of 131 PageID #:5437

Executive Summary

vii

VALUATION Total Per Unit

Market Value As Is On March 5, 2018

Sales Comparison Approach $1,550,000 $48,438

Income Capitalization Approach $1,475,000 $46,094

Market Value As Complete On December 22, 2018

Sales Comparison Approach $4,030,000 $125,938

Income Capitalization Approach $3,960,000 $123,750

Market Value As Stabilized On June 22, 2019

Sales Comparison Approach $4,100,000 $128,125

Income Capitalization Approach $4,030,000 $125,938

Insurable Value $3,148,000 $98,375

CONCLUDED MARKET VALUE

Appraisal Premise Interest Appraised Value

As Is Fee Simple Estate $1,475,000

As Complete Fee Simple Estate $3,960,000

As Stabilized Leased Fee Interest $4,030,000

Compiled by CBRE

December 22, 2018

June 22, 2019

Date of Value

March 5, 2018

STRENGTHS, WEAKNESSES, OPPORTUNITIES AND THREATS (SWOT)

Strengths/ Opportunities

• The subject is a proposed renovation and is a prime candidate for renovation and
revitalization.

• The subject is well located within the Chicago market area.
• Chicago remains a top-tier multi-family market frequently targeted by institutional investors.
• Investors continue to have access to relatively cheap capital for multi-family investments.
• Chicago job growth was positive and relatively significant over the past 12 months.

Weaknesses/ Threats

• The renovation is expected to take approximately 9 months to complete increasing the risks